
 
 

  Republic of the Philippines 
Province of Iloilo 

Municipality of Tigbauan 
Office of the Sangguniang Bayan                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

Tigbauan Municipal Hall, Tigbauan, Iloilo 5021 Philippines 
 (033) 511-8530 sbtigbauan@yahoo.com 

 

 

 

 
EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION OF THE HONORABLE 
SANGGUNIANG  BAYAN, TIGBAUAN, ILOILO HELD AT THE S.B. SESSION HALL, 
TIGBAUAN MUNICIPAL BUILDING ON SEPTEMBER 17, 2018 AT 3:10 IN THE AFTERNOON 

 
PRESENT:     

HON. VIRGILIO T. TERUEL,   Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer 
HON. DENNIS T. VALENCIA    -   S.B. Member  
HON. JOHN GERSHWIN C. TUERES   - S.B. Member 
HON. ARIEL I. BERNARDO    - S.B. Member  
HON. SUZETTE MARIE HILADO-BANNO         - S.B. Member         
HON. JULIUS T. LEDESMA             - S.B. Member 
HON. NERI T. CAMIÑA          - S.B. Member 
HON. MA. GERRYLIN SANTUYO-CAMPOSAGRADO - S.B. Member 
HON. JERRY T. TUARES    - Liga President 

       
 OFFICIAL BUSINESS: 

HON. DYOSSA MARIE TERUÑEZ   -           SKMF President  
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  

Resolution No. 2018-119 
 

RESOLUTION GRANTING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO AFFECTED FAMILIES BROUGHT 
ABOUT BY STORM SURGE DURING THE HEIGHT OF TYPHOON “OMPONG” IN THE 
AMOUNT OF FIVE THOUSAND PESOS (P5,000.00) EACH FOR TOTALLY DAMAGED 
HOUSES AND THREE THOUSAND PESOS (P3,000.00) EACH FOR PARTIALLY DAMAGED 
HOUSES OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF TIGBAUAN, PROVINCE OF ILOILO. 
 

WHEREAS, the Local Chief Executive in a letter dated September 16, 2018 requested 
this Sangguniang Bayan for the urgent passage of “Resolution Granting Financial Assistance to 
Affected Families Brought About by Storm Surge During the Height of Typhoon “Ompong” in the 
Amount of Five Thousand Pesos (P5,000.00) Each for Totally Damaged Houses and Three 
Thousand Pesos (P3,000.00) Each for Partially Damaged Houses of the Municipality of 
Tigbauan, Province of Iloilo”; 
 
 WHEREAS, Typhoon “OMPONG” entered the Philippine Area of Responsibility (PAR) 
on September 12, 2018 at 3:00 o’clock in the afternoon; 
 
 WHEREAS, on September 15, 2018, the Southwest Monsoon (Habagat) was enhanced 

by Typhoon “OMPONG” which brought gusty winds with occasional moderate to heavy rains 
over Western Visayas; 
 
 WHEREAS, the Municipal Disaster Risk Reduction Management Office of the 
Municipality of Tigbauan tightened their monitoring of the movement of Typhoon OMPONG;  
 

WHEREAS, after Typhoon OMPONG left PAR, the MDRRMO conducted a survey of the 
damaged brought about by storm surge in two (2) barangays along the coastal areas of the 
municipality and the following were the list of affected households: 

 

NAME 
NO. OF 
FAMILY 

MEMBERS 

 
ADDRESS 

 
STATUS 

ESTIMATED 
DAMAGE 

1. Lovely Daguhong 7 Buyu-an, Tigbauan Totally damaged 10,000.00 

2. Lorena Serondo 5 Buyu-an, Tigbauan Totally damaged 9,000.00 

3. Yolly Vanges 2 Buyu-an, Tigbauan Totally damaged 7,000.00 

4. June Lacson 2 Buyu-an, Tigbauan Totally damaged 10,000.00 

5. Fortunato Tacardon, Jr. 1 Buyu-an, Tigbauan Totally damaged 12,000.00 

mailto:sbtigbauan@yahoo.com


 
 

6. Herman Tibubos 7 Buyu-an, Tigbauan Partially damaged 6,000.00 

7. Jerry Siosan 5 Namocon, Tigbauan Totally damaged 11,000.00 

8. Jonard Escudo 9 Namocon, Tigbauan Totally damaged 13,000.00 

9. Jacinto Tidula 2 Namocon, Tigbauan Totally damaged 7,000.00 

10. Mary Ann Ortaleza 3 Namocon, Tigbauan Totally damaged 8,000.00 

  
NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of HON. DENNIS T. VALENCIA, Chairman, Committee 

on Appropriations, Budget, Finance, Accounts and Ways & Means and duly seconded by Hon. 

Ariel I. Bernardo, Hon. Suzette Marie Hilado-Banno  Hon. Neri T. Camiña, Hon. Julius T. 
Ledesma, Hon. Ma. Gerrylin Santuyo-Camposagrado and  Hon. Jerry T. Tuares;  

 
RESOLVED, to grant Financial Assistance to Affected Families Brought About by Storm 

Surge During the Height of Typhoon “Ompong” in the Amount of Five Thousand Pesos 
(P5,000.00) Each for Totally Damaged Houses and Three Thousand Pesos (P3,000.00) Each 
for Partially Damaged Houses of the Municipality of Tigbauan, Province of Iloilo; 

 
RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish copies of this Resolution to the Office of the Municipal 

Mayor, Atty. Suzette Tenefrancia-Alquisada, to the Municipal Budget Office, to the Accounting 
Office and to the Municipal Treasurer’s Office and to all concerned for their information and/or 
appropriate action. 

 
APPROVED. 

     
                              CERTIFIED CORRECT: 
 

                               MARLENE TAYO-NAVA 
                            S.B. Secretary 
 
       ATTESTED: 
 
               VIRGILIO T. TERUEL 
                                        Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

HON. VIRGILIO T. TERUEL, LAWYER 
                                                                                                       Municipal Vice Mayor 
 
                                                                                           Sangguniang Bayan Members:  
 
Hon. Dennis  T. Valencia    Hon. Suzette Marie Hilado-Banno, M.D.        Hon.  Ma. Gerrylin Santuyo-Camposagrado, LLB,MPA 
Hon. John Gershwin  C. Tueres,LLB               Hon.  Neri T. Camiña                             Hon.  Jerry  T.  Tuares, (LnB-Pres.)- Civil Engineer   
Hon. Ariel I. Bernardo                                      Hon.  Julius T. Ledesma,O.D.    Hon. Dyossa Marie Teruñez  (SKMF-Pres.) 
 
                   “Public office is a public trust. Public Officials must at all times be accountable to the people.”  


